
ASSET LIST
LOT: 74 DATA PROCESSING

LOT: 74 数据处理专利待售

NO. PUBLICATION 
NUMBER TITLE PRIMARY IP 

CLASS FILE DATE PRIORITY DATE PUBLICATION 
DATE

EXTENDED FAMILY 
MEMBERS

FORWARD 
CITATIONS

序号 公开号 专利名称 IPC分类 申请日 优先权日 公开日 扩展同族 引证数量

1 8370129

System and methods 
for quantitative 
assessment of 
information in natural 
language contents

G06F01727000 10/4/09 1/7/09 2/5/13

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

6

2
ZL 2010 1 
0000239.0

System and methods 
for quantitative 
assessment of 
information in natural 
language contents

G06F01727000 1/5/10 1/7/09 11/26/14

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

1

3 9201927

System and methods 
for quantitative 
assessment of 
information in natural 
language contents 
and for determining 
relevance using 
association data

G06F00700000 1/1/13 1/7/09 12/1/15

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

9

4 9367608

System and methods 
for searching objects 
and providing 
answers to queries 
using association 
data

G06F00700000 3/16/14 1/7/09 6/14/16

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

8

5 15/044,031

6 8140526

System and 
methods for 
ranking documents 
based on content 
characteristics

G06F00704000 2/3/10 3/16/09 3/20/12

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

8

7 8370347

System and 
methods for 
ranking documents 
based on content 
characteristics

G06F00708000 2/17/12 3/16/09 2/5/13

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

6

8 8762371

System and methods 
and user interface for 
searching documents 
based on conceptual 
association

G06F00702000 1/27/13 3/16/09 6/24/14

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

1

9 8972396

System and methods 
for determining 
relevance between 
text contents

G06F00702000 10/18/12 3/16/09 3/3/15

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

19

10 8380489

System, methods, 
and data structure 
for quantitative 
assessment of 
symbolic associations 
in natural language

G06F01727000 12/5/09 2/11/09 2/19/13

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

14

11 9183274

System, methods, 
and data structure 
for representing 
object and properties 
associations

G06F01727000 2/10/13 2/11/09 11/10/15

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

2

12 9262395

System, methods, 
and data structure 
for quantitative 
assessment of 
symbolic associations

G06F01727000 1/15/13 2/11/09 2/16/16

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

1

13 9613024

System and methods 
for creating datasets 
representing words 
and objects

G06F01727000 11/7/15 2/11/09 4/4/17

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

1

14 9195647

System, methods, 
and data structure 
for machine-learning 
of contextualized 
symbolic associations

G06F01727000 3/13/13 8/11/12 11/24/15

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

0

15 9880998

Producing datasets 
for representing 
terms and objects 
based on automated 
learning from text 
contents

G06F01727000 11/22/15 8/11/12 1/30/18

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132

0

16 8843476

System and methods 
for automated 
document topic 
discovery, browsable 
search and document 
categorization

G06F00700000 5/18/10 3/16/09 9/23/14

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

12

17 14/289,636

18 9449080

System, methods, 
and user interface 
for information 
searching, tagging, 
organization, and 
display

G06F01727000 7/26/13 5/18/10 9/20/16

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

12

19 15/268,620

20 8,407,217
Automated topic 
discovery in 
documents

G06F01730000 12/18/10 1/29/10 3/26/13

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

17

21 9,047,283

Automated 
topic discovery 
in documents 
and content 
categorization

G06F01730000 12/7/12 1/29/10 6/2/15

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

14

22 8819001

Systems, methods, 
and user interface 
for discovering and 
presenting important 
contents in a 
document

G06F01730000 2/18/13 1/29/10 8/26/14

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

4

23 9015153

Topic discovery, 
summary generation, 
automatic tagging, 
and search indexing 
for segments of a 
document

G06F01730000 3/18/13 1/29/10 4/21/15

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

10

24 9460195

System and methods 
for determining 
term importance, 
search relevance, 
and content 
summarization

G06F01730000 5/30/14 1/29/10 10/4/16

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

1

25 9483532

Text processing 
system and methods 
for automated 
topic discovery, 
content tagging, 
categorization, and 
search

G06F01730000 5/24/15 1/29/10 11/1/16

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

2

26 8,498,983

Assisting search with 
semantic context and 
automated search 
options

G06F01730000 9/23/11 1/29/10 7/30/13

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

7

27 9659084

System, methods, 
and user interface 
for presenting 
information from 
unstructured data

G06F01730000 3/22/14 3/25/13 5/23/17

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

1

28 9430131

System, methods, 
and user interface 
for organizing 
unstructured data 
objects

G06F00304800 3/25/14 3/25/13 8/30/16

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

4

29 9665641

System, methods, 
and user interface 
for automated job 
search

G06F01730000 3/12/14 4/9/13 5/30/17

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09674132   
US09880998

0

30 9092428

System, methods 
and user interface 
for discovering 
and presenting 
information in text 
content

G06F01728000 12/10/12 12/9/11 7/28/15

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201868   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

3

31 9201868

System, methods 
and user interface 
for identifying and 
presenting sentiment 
information

G06F01727000 3/12/13 12/9/11 12/1/15

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   

US20140046976   
US20140136323   

US08762371   
US08819001   
US08843476   

CN101814067   
US08972396   
US09015153   
US09047283   
US09092428   
US09183274   
US09195647   
US09201927   
US09262395   
US09367608   
US09430131   
US09449080   
US09460195   
US09483532   
US09613024   
US09659084   
US09665641   
US09674132   
US09880998

4

32 14/953,429

33 9201860

System and methods 
for determining 
sentiment based on 
context

G06F01727000 3/12/13 3/12/13 12/1/15
US20140278365   

US09697196
3

34 9,697,196

System and methods 
for determining 
sentiment based on 
context

G06F01727000 3/17/13 3/12/13 7/4/17
US20140278365   

US09201860
1

35 15/640,614

36 9674132

System, methods, 
and user interface 
for effectively 
managing message 
communications

G06F00300000 2/25/14 3/25/13 6/6/17

US20100174526   
CN101814067   
US08140526   
US08370129   
US08370347   
US08380489   
US08407217   
US08498983   
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Ocean Tomo Bid-Ask™ Market patent auction lot number 74, consists of 38 published patents and applications. The technology 
provides a new framework for natural language and information processing based on a discovery in the relation between linguistic 
structure and information structure, with methods for automatically acquiring conceptual knowledge from unstructured text data, and for 
building powerful and effective applications that are far beyond the capabilities of conventional methods including most of the current-
stage machine-learning methods. The patents in this lot also provide for building highly effective text analysis and document search and 
management products. The methods are based on many years of linguistic and cognitive research in how the human language carries 
information and how users digest information encoded in text data. 

Ocean Tomo Bid-Ask™市场74号专利包待拍，包含38项授权专利和专利申请。该技术基于对语言结构和信息结构之间关系的发现，提供
了一种新的自然语言和信息处理框架，以及从非结构化文本数据中自动获取概念知识的方法。该技术为构建功能强大且有效的应用程序提
供了新的框架，这些应用程序的功能远远超出了传统方法，也超出了大多数当前阶段的机器学习方法。该专利包还可用于创造高效的文本
分析和文档搜索管理产品。这些方法基于多年的语言和认知研究，包括人类语言如何携带信息，以及用户如何消化文本数据中的信息。

For further information or to bid on this lot, please email Bid-Ask@OceanTomo.com.

竞拍该专利包或详询更多信息，欢迎联系 Bid-Ask@OceanTomo.com.
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